
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

THURSDAY 
11 NOVEMBER 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
29 October 2010 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  tel: 020 
8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4 to 6 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Thursday 4 
November 2010. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Monday 15 November.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Thursday 18 November at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Thursday 18 November. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
11 November 2010 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2010  1 - 10 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular 
report he/she should declare the existence and nature of the interest at 
the commencement of the consideration of the item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken, unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration, unless the disability 
has been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUSING 
REVENUE CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 
2010/11 – MONTH 5 AMENDMENTS  

11 - 20 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS 
OF 2010-11  

21 - 28 

6. FORMER SHEPHERDS BUSH LIBRARY  29 - 33 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  34 - 39 

8. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

40 - 47 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   



 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 
OCTOBER 2010 (E)  

 

11. FORMER SHEPHERDS BUSH LIBRARY : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

12. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

 



. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Thursday 14 October 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 September 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. PETITIONS : CONSULTATION TO CLOSE BARON'S COURT LIBRARY  
 
The Council received two petitions against the proposed closure of Baron’s 
Court Library.  One with 2350 signatures and the other signed by 28 residents 
of North End House and West Kensington Court, W14.  In addition, 8 students 
of Normand Croft Primary School also submitted letters asking for the library to 
remain open.   
 
The Petition prayer was:- 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



“H&F Council plan to close Barons Court Library, as part of its library strategy. 
We, the undersigned local residents and/or users of the library, wish to register 
our objection to this proposal, and the lack of a meaningful and transparent 
consultation process.  We call upon H&F Council to: 
 
(i) Find a strategy to keep our library open. 
(ii) Consult in a meaningful and transparent manner with the local residents 

on any future proposals affecting the library”. 
 
Patsy Heavey and Chris Johnson addressed Cabinet in support of the petition 
requesting that the library stay open at its current purpose-built location, 
providing improved and value for money services.  She also asked the Council 
to properly engage residents and services users properly in any future 
consultation. 
 
In response, Councillor Smith agreed with the need to streamline backroom 
support and cut staffing costs while improving investment in library stock.  
Officers will look at the Hillingdon and Westminster models before a decision 
was made.  The Leader stated that books had to be at the heart of the library.  
The Council was interested to note that Avonmore Primary School used it as its 
school library.  He reiterated that the current high labour cost and low level of 
material investment model was not sustainable.  A new operating model had to 
be found in order for the library to stay open. 
 
Cabinet thanked Ms Heavey and Mr Johnson for taking their time to attend the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Officers undertake further research into the matter and report back to Cabinet 
as part of the Library Strategy review later in the year. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 – MONTH 3 AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the changes to the capital programme, as set out in Appendix 1 of 

the report be approved. 

Page 2



 
2. That revenue virement totalling £1,478,000, as set out in Appendix 2 of the 

report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. WORLD CLASS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT (WCFM) TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the WCFM programme to deliver the objectives outlined in section 2 

of the report be approved. 
 
2. That the reorganisation of LBHF finance staff, as set out in section 6 of the 

report, be approved. 
 
3. That one-off funding of £385,000 be allocated to the WCFM programme, 

from the Invest to Save fund. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. SHEPHERDS BUSH MARKET REGENERATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the emerging proposals for the comprehensive regeneration 

approach for Shepherds Bush Market area, as set out in section 2 of the 
report, be endorsed. 

 

Page 3



2. That the preferred development route of disposal of the Pennard Road 
former Laundry Site as part of a land assembly strategy, as set out in 
section 3.3 of the report, be approved.  

 
3. That the Cabinet resolves to seek compulsory purchase powers for the 

acquisition of all relevant property interests within the regeneration site 
which are not already owned by the Council and which it is necessary to 
acquire for the purposes of implementing a comprehensive scheme 
approved by the Council, subject to the conditions set out in section 3.1 of 
the report. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options conside
[...]
ated car parks in line with 

the Controlled Parking Zones in which they are located.   
 
8.  The increase in charges related to the suspension of parking bays as 

indicated in the body of the report; 
 
9.  Increasing the ‘green’ vehicle parking permit rate to £60 per year. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
10. CYCLE TRAINING FOR CHILDREN, STUDENTS AND ADULTS  AND 

RELATED SERVICES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contracts for Lots 1, 3 and 4 (as set out in the report) be awarded 

to Bikeworks Limited for a period of three years, with an option to extend for 
up to two further years on an annual basis.  

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment to award the 

contract for Lot 2, the contract to run for a period of three years, with an 
option to extend for up to two further years on an annual basis. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

11. NEW KINGS PRIMARY SCHOOL - ALTERATIONS TO CREATE A 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to award the contract for the works in the report to 

Philiam Construction & Development Limited in the sum of £274,000 (plus 
fees) as set out in para. 5.4 of the report, the works to be awarded under 
the Measured Term Contract for Non-Housing Projects 2007/2010. 

 
2. To note that the contract is expected to start on 25 October 2010 for a 

period of 17 weeks. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 6



 
 

12. WILLIAM PARNELL PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to undertake improvements to William Parnell 

Park at a total cost of £445,000 as set out in paras. 3.1 and 3.2 of the 
report.  

 
2. That authority to award the works contracts be delegated to the Director 

of Residents Services, and the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Residents 
Services.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. HOSTEL IMPROVEMENT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to tender, £1.517m be committed to the refurbishment and 
improvement of 90 units of hostel stock and £150,000 for the provision of 3 
disability units at 456 Uxbridge Road. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
14. HAMMERSMITH TOWN HALL EXTENSION - REFURBISHMENT WORKS TO 

4TH FLOOR TO FACILITATE THE RELOCATION OF THE PRIMARY CARE 
TRUST STAFF  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the appointment of Philiams Construction & Development Limited 

to carry out the proposed refurbishment works to enable the decanting of 
the Primary Care Trust (PCT) from 1 Hammersmith Broadway to the 4th 
floor Hammersmith Town Hall Extension. 

 
2. To note that PCT will wholly fund the cost of the project in the sum of 

£150,000 plus contingencies in the sum of £25,000 making a total 
estimated cost of £175,000. Consequently there will be no cost to the 
Council and the subsequent utilisation of the accommodation by the PCT 
will generate an annual income of approximately £360,000 for 
reinvestment or debt reduction. 

 
3. To authorise the granting of a lease to the Primary Care Trust for the 4th 

floor, Town Hall Extension on the terms outlined in the report subject to 
such detailed terms and conditions, or modifications, as the Assistant 
Director Building and Property Management and Assistant Director (Legal 
and Democratic Services) consider appropriate.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

15. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

16. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
17. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 

TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

19. OUTCOME OF OUT OF HOURS SERVICE REVIEW - PROPOSAL TO 
TRANSFER SERVICES TO HFBP AND THE ROCHDALE CONTACT 
CENTRE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

20. CYCLE TRAINING FOR CHILDREN, STUDENTS AND ADULTS AND 
RELATED SERVICES : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

21. SHEPHERDS BUSH MARKET REGENERATION : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
The recommendations were approved. 
 
 

22. REGENERATION OF 248 HAMMERSMITH GROVE - COMPULSORY 
PURCHASE ORDER POWERS (E)  
 
The recommendations were approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
23. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 

CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

24. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION (E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.20 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 

Page 10



    
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 

 
11 NOVEMBER 2010 

 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Geenhalgh 

THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 
HOUSING REVENUE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AND REVENUE BUDGET 2010/2011 – MONTH 5 
AMENDMENTS. 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for 
changes to the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget.   
 
 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
All Departments 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
1.  The changes to the capital programme as set  
     out in Appendix 1. 
 
2.  A revenue virement totalling £422,000 as set  
     out in Appendix 2. 
 

 
 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HAS AN EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

 

1.      SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed amendments to both Capital and Revenue 

Estimates as at month 5. 
  
 
2.     GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
2.1 Table 1 summarises the proposed amendments to the 2010/11 General Fund 
 capital programme and is detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

Table 1 – Summary of Proposed Amendments to the General Fund Capital 
Programme.   
 
Service Area Last 

Approved 
Budget at 
Cabinet 14 
October 

Slippage 
to 
2011/12 

Additions/
Reductions 

Revised 
Budget at 
Month 
[...]
k 6,110 (2,104 21 0 4,027 Slippage of mainstream 
funding

Play Builders 866 0 (75) 0 791 Programme under review 
pending gov't annoncements

Shepherds Bush Common 
Improvements. 2,136 0 0 0 2,136

Libraries 9 0 0 0 9

Safer Communities 115 0 0 0 115

Others 143 0 0 0 143

Total Residents Services 10,462        (2,104) 401            0 8,759        

P
age 19



2010-2011 CRM Month 5 Cabinet: Appendix 2 

 
 

APPENDIX 2 - VIREMENT REQUEST FORM 
 

BUDGET REVENUE MONITORING REPORT – PERIOD 5 
 
Details of Virement 
 

Amount (£000) Department 
Corporate contribution to permanently 
resolve uncontrollable budget pressures 
on waste and street cleansing budgets. 

422 RSD 

Additional budgetary  provision  to 
alleviate   budgetary pressures within 
Residents Services. 

(422) Centrally 
Managed Budgets  

TOTAL of Requested Virement 
(Debits) 

422  

 
 

Page 20



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

11 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR 
THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 2010-11 
 
This report provides information in the Council’s 
debt, borrowing and investment activity up to 30 
September 2010. 
 
 
 
 

Wards; 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCS 
ADLDS 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Council’s debt, borrowing and 
investment activity up to the 30 September 
2010 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 CIPFA issued the revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 

November 2009 following consultation with Local Authorities during the 
summer. The revised Code suggests that members should be informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  This report therefore 
ensures this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) revised Code 
of Practice. 

 
1.2 This report covers both quarters and provides information on the Council’s 

debt, borrowing and investm
[...]
RDS BUSH LIBRARY 
 
This report sets out the proposals for the 
retention of the former Shepherds Bush Library 
building as a publically accessible cultural facility 
and the relocation of the Bush Theatre on a long 
lease basis. 
 
A separate report on the exempt part of the 
Cabinet agenda provides information on the  
legal, financial  and business case aspects of  
the proposals for the relocation of the Bush 
Theatre to the former library building. 
 

Ward: 
Shepherds Bush 
Green 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
Regeneration & 
Housing Strategy 
RSD 
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Director of 
Housing and Regeneration in conjunction 
with the Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic  Services) and the Leader to 
agree the details of the lease of the former 
Shepherds Bush Library to the Bush Theatre. 
 

 

HAS AN EIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A key regeneration objective set out in the Shepherds Bush Market 

Planning & Regeneration Brief is to ensure that there are new 
significant leisure, public arts or cultural facilities to act as a focus and 
public attraction; and that the former Shepherds Bush library building 
maintains a cultural role in the community as a publicly accessible 
facility that will help anchor and complement the overall market area 
regeneration. 

 
1.2 Consultation on the Planning & Regeneration Brief has shown strong 

support for the desire to see broader cultural and social regeneration 
activity in the area and in particular that the former Shepherds Bush 
Library building be maintained as a cultural resource. 

 
1.3 With the construction of the new library in Wood Lane next to the 

Westfield Shopping Centre the Council wishes to stop using the building 
as a library and let the property to the Bush Theatre.  

 
1.4 The Bush Theatre's proposals for the use and improvements to the 

building share many similarities with the wider regeneratio
[...]
d contribute positively to the 
delivery of opportunity risk as part of the Council's community strategy 
which is covered in the Council's corporate risk register entry number 10 
( managing business objectives and meeting public needs and 
expectations). 
  

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1  Cabinet is recommended to approve the delegation of authority to agree 

the details of the lease of the former Shepherds Bush Library to the 
Bush Theatre. Further recommendations are in the separate report on 
the exempt part of the agenda. 

 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 

SERVICES  
 
6.1 These are in the separate report on the exempt part of the agenda.  
 
 
7. COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES)  
 
7.1 These are in the separate report on the exempt part of the agenda.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of 
holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1 Draft Shepherds Bush Market 
Planning & Regeneration 
Brief 
 

Matt Butler, 
x3493 

Environment, 
Planning 
 

2 Shepherds Bush Market 
Regeneration Cabinet Report 
(14 October 2010) 
 

Matin Miah, 
x3480 

Regeneration 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: NAME: Matin Miah, EXT. 3480 
 

 

Page 33



 
 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
Proposed to be made in the period November 2010 to 
February 2011 
 
 

The following is a list of Key Decisions, as far as is known at this stage, which the 
Authority proposes to take in the period from November 2010 to February 2011. 
 
KEY DECISIONS are those which are likely to result in one or more of the following: 
 
• Any expenditure or savings which are significant, regarding the Council’s budget 

for the service function to which the decision relates in excess of £100,000; 
 
• Anything affecting communities living or working in an area comprising of two or 

more wards in the borough; 
 
• Anything significantly affecti
[...]
ember for Children’s Services: Councillor Helen Binmore 
Cabinet Member for Community Care: Councillor Joe Carlebach 
Cabinet Member for Community Engagement: Councillor Harry Phibbs 
Cabinet Member for Housing: Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Cabinet Member for Residents Services: Councillor Greg Smith 
Cabinet Member for Strategy: Councillor Mark Loveday 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Forward Plan No 102 (published 15 October 2010) 

Page 35



 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS PROPOSED NOVEMBER 2010 TO FEBRUARY 2011 
 

Where the title bears the suffix (Exempt), the report for 
this proposed decision is likely to be exempt and full details cannot be published. 

New entries are highlighted in yellow. 
* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable 

of implementation until a final decision is made.  
 
 

Decision 
to be 
Made by: 
(ie Council 
or Cabinet) 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting 
and 
Reason  

Proposed Key Decision 
 
 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s) and 
Wards Affected 

Cabinet 
 
Full 
Council 
 

11 Nov 
2010 
 
26 Jan 
2011 
 

Treasury Management Update for the First 
Six Months of 2010-11 
 
This report covers Quarter 1 and 2 for 2010/11 
and provides information on the Council's debt, 
borrowing and investment activity up to the 30th 
September 2010.  

Leader of the 
Council 
 
Leader of the 
Council 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards; 
 

Cabinet 
 

11 Nov 
2010 
 

Former Shepherds Bush Library 
 
Freehold acquisition and granting of lease to 
Bush Theatre. 

Leader of the 
Council 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
Shepherds Bush 
Green; 
 

Cabinet 
 

11 Nov 
2010 
 

The General Fund Capital Programme, 
Housing Revenue Capital Programme and 
Revenue Budget 2010/11 – Month 5 
Amendments 
 
Report seeks approval to changes to the Capital 
Programme and Revenue Budget.  

Leader of the 
Council 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,00
[...]
 appoint Mr Sola Adetuberu as an LEA Governor to 
Wendell Park Primary School for a period of four years 
commencing from 13 October 2010, and; 
 
 

Page 46



 

(3) To appoint Mr Charles Forsyth as an LEA Governor to 
Greenside Primary School for a period of four years 
commencing 13 October 2010, and; 
 
(4) To appoint Mr David Cann as an LEA Governor to 
Bentworth Primary School; for a period of four years 
commencing from 13 October 2010. 
 

Wards: Wormholt and White City; Askew; College Park and Old 
Oak 
 

  
  
  
  

 

Page 47


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 14 October 2010
	4 The General Fund Capital Programme, Housing Revenue Capital Programme and Revenue Budget 2010/11 Œ Month 5 Amendments
	Item 4a - Appendix 1 Cabinet Month 5
	Item 4b - Appendix 2 - Month 5  Virement Requests

	5 Treasury Management Update for the first six months of 2010-11
	6 Former Shepherds Bush Library
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Summary of Open Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information



Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Thursday 11 November 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
Councillor Iain Coleman 
Councillor Stephen Cowan 
Councillor Andrew Johnson 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 October 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



 
3.1 Petition : Shepherds Bush Market Planning and Regeneration Brief  

 
The Council had received three petitions from interested parties to the 
Shepherds Bush Market Area Planning Brief – Market and Theatre led 
Regeneration agreed by Council in October. 
 
The first petition from tenants of Shepherds Bush Market and Goldhawk Road,  
Hammersmith and Fulham residents and shoppers objected to the plans for the 
regeneration of Shepherds Bush Market and the surrounding area of Goldhawk 
Road.  The second petition from the Shepherds Bush Market Tenants' 
Association (SBMTA) was concerned with the future welfare of the businesses 
in Shepherds Bush Market.  It requested that the Planning and Regeneration 
Brief give assurances and promises that safeguard and protect the 
longstanding businesses of Shepherds Bush Market.  The third petition from the 
Lime Grove, Gaumont Terrace and Gainsborough Courts Residents’ 
Association related mainly to the location of Lime Grove hostel. 
 
Ms Aniza Meghani, a business owner, addressed Cabinet in support of the first 
petition.  She raised concerns about a compulsory purchase motion to acquire 
their freehold interests and the impact the regeneration proposal would have on 
the cultural mix of the businesses in the market .  Andrew Fredrick on behalf of 
the residents of Lime Grove stated that Lime Grove hostel, which was situated 
in the middle of a residential street with many young families and elderly 
people, was in the wrong place.  He advocated that the service should be 
provided from Market Lane hostel which was an award-winning, purpose-built 
hostel with facilities to provide services for people with greater needs than 
those allocated places in Lime Grove hostel.  Mr James Horada, Chairman of 
SBMTA, who was unable to attend the meeting, had circulated a letter 
requesting that all the Shepherd's Bush Market Tenants' leases be protected 
under the 1954 Landlord and Tenant Act to preserve the market and ensure 
that its future was in keeping with its heritage. 
 
In response to the petitioners, the Leader stated that a public meeting with  
businesses was scheduled for 1 December 2010 to discuss the issues raised 
by the market traders.  He noted that a compulsory purchase order had not 
been agreed to purchase the land.  The purpose of the planning brief was to 
secure the future of the market with the required investment.  The developer will 
try to retain the facade of Goldhawk Road and will meet all the interested 
parties as they develop their proposals.  The Cabinet noted the concerns of the 
Lime Grove residents regarding the location of the Lime Grove hostel and the 
potential anti-social behaviour it might generate in the area.  He reiterated that 
no decision had been made by the Council on the nature of a future scheme. 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh proposed that the relevant departments and 
Orion Shepherds Bush Ltd. take the specific concerns of the petitioners into 
account as the scheme develops.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the relevant departments and Orion Shepherds Bush Ltd. take the specific 
concerns of the petitioners into account as the scheme develops. 



4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11 – MONTH 5 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report, be approved. 
 
2. That approval be given to a revenue virement totalling £422,000 as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 
2010-11  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s debt, borrowing and investment activity up to the 30 
September 2010 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. FORMER SHEPHERDS BUSH LIBRARY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Director of Housing and Regeneration in 
conjunction with the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic  Services) and 



the Leader to agree the details of the lease of the former Shepherds Bush 
Library to the Bush Theatre. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

8. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 
2010 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 October 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 



 
 

11. FORMER SHEPHERDS BUSH LIBRARY : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
The recommendations of the report were approved. 
 
 

12. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.18 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 


